
1 
 

 
 

AMENDMENT 3 
CONTRACT NO. 4217 

 
 THIS AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 4217 (Contract), for lighting, emergency lighting, specialty 
equipment, public safety equipment, and accessories, parts, and installation services, is entered into 
and effective this January 1, 2025, by and between the City of Tallahassee (City), a Florida municipal 
corporation, and Williams Communications Inc. (Contractor),  a Florida corporation with principal 
offices at 5046 Tennessee Capital Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida, 32303, referred to herein 
individually as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties." 
 

RECITALS 
 

 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Contract on May 29, 2018, and have extended the 
Contract through May 28, 2026, copies of which are available in the City’s Treasurer-Clerk’s office 
and are incorporated herein by reference; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, Vendor Partners were identified in Contractor’s awarded Proposal, dated October 
27, 2017, through Request for Proposals No. 0106-17-KM-RC and incorporated into the Contract; 
and 
  

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 1.1.2 of the Contract, the Parties have agreed to amend the 
Contract to include a change order that adds Vendor Partners to provide goods and services from 
additional sources; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed Section 3.0 of the Contract allows mutual extension of 

the initial Term for a total Term period of ten (10) years, and the Parties desire to renew the 
Contract through the final two (2) years available under the Contract.  
  

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, and other good 
and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties 
agree to the following: 

 

1. The above recitals are hereby incorporated into, and made a part of, this Contract. 
 
2. The Contract hereby includes goods and services from the following Vendor Partners at the
 discounted rates specified: 

 
VENDOR PARTNERS DISCOUNT 
Whelen 27% off list price 
Havis 21% off list price 
Brother Pocketjet printers and accessories 15% off list price 

 



2 
 

3. The Contract is hereby extended through May 28, 2028. 
 
4. Except as specifically amended herein, the terms and conditions of the Contract remain the  

same and shall continue in full force and effect.  
 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and Contractor have caused this Amendment to be executed by the 
duly authorized representative effective the date and year first written above. 
 
 
Attest: CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 
 
 
By: _________________________________ By: ________________________________ 
       James O. Cooke, IV. City Treasurer-Clerk         Veronica McCrackin, Procurement Director 
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
By:  ______________________________ 

WILLIAMS COMMUNICATIONS INC 
 
 
By:  ________________________________ 

       Breanna Green, Assistant City Attorney         Robert Nessmith, Upfitting Sales Manager 
        rnessmith@wmscom.com  

 

Breanna Green (Feb 11, 2025 16:11 EST)

mailto:rnessmith@wmscom.com
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA2aBx5btkoZlrA5E0awyVKZN9R-uTD52l
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA2aBx5btkoZlrA5E0awyVKZN9R-uTD52l
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA2aBx5btkoZlrA5E0awyVKZN9R-uTD52l
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA2aBx5btkoZlrA5E0awyVKZN9R-uTD52l


 
 

Legal Routing Memo 
Date: 2/3/2025 

To: City Attorney’s Office 

From: Fleet 

Subject: Legal Review of  

☐CONTRACT NO. 4217 
☒AMENDMENT NO. 3 
☐MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING OR AGREEMENT 
☐OTHER 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

This document relates to the extension of the final 2 years of the contract and the addition of 
goods and services from Whelen (27% off list), Havis (21% of list) and Brother Pocketjet printers and 
accessories (15%) for TPD, the additional services are being added to the existing Fleet contract 
for lighting, emergency lighting, specialty equipment, public safety equipment, and accessories, 
parts, and installation services.  

 

Document has been reviewed and considered ready for execution by either or both: 

Procurement Signature: Tami Neel, Procurement Coordinator 

Department Signature: Jeff Shepherd, Director Fleet (by phone) 

 

TO BE COMPLETED BY LEGAL  

 Legal review completed on: 2/3/2025 

Legal review performed by: Breanna Green 

Approved for execution: ☒yes  ☐no  

 


	4217 A3 - Williams Communication CoTLegaledits 1.13.25
	4217-A3 Legal Memo

		2025-02-11T13:11:21-0800
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




